

DeKalb County Government

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2024-0132 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Consent

File created: In control: **Board of Commissioners** 1/10/2024

On agenda: 1/23/2024 Final action: 1/23/2024

Title: Commission District(s): District 7

To Appropriate A Total Of \$20,000 From The District 7 Reserve For Appropriation To The Callanwolde

Fine Arts Center

Indexes:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/23/2024	1	Board of Commissioners	approved	Pass
1/16/2024	1	Committee of the Whole	Accepted to the BOC agenda - Consent	

Public Hearing: YES □ **NO** ⊠ **Department:** Board of Commissioners - District 7

SUBJECT:

Commission District(s): District 7

To Appropriate A Total Of \$20,000 From The District 7 Reserve For Appropriation To The Callanwolde Fine

Arts Center

Information Contact: Commissioner Lorraine Cochran-Johnson

Phone Number: 404-371-2899

PURPOSE:

To appropriate District 7 reserves in the amount of \$20,000 to the Callanwolde Fine Arts Center for arts programming for DeKalb County Veterans, residents, and families experiencing homelessness.

NEED/IMPACT:

The \$20,000 appropriation will be used to will positively impact the well-being of DeKalb County families experiencing homelessness and Veterans seeking stability. The three programs of focus-art workshops for families, classes for Veterans, and concert experiences for those facing homelessness-address specific needs for underserved groups in DeKalb County.

Funding will allow Callanwolde to extend its impact to an even greater number of DeKalb County Veterans, individuals, and families experiencing homelessness, and will facilitate their participation in high-quality and transformative art classes and arts experiences. DeKalb County's support for Callanwolde's community engagement programs is an investment in the health and well-being of some of the most vulnerable groups. With this support, Callanwolde can continue to be a catalyst for positive change in the lives of those facing homelessness in DeKalb County and will assist in building a resilient, connected, and culturally enriched

File #: 2024-0132, Version: 1

community.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Increase appropriations for the following account by the amount indicated below:

Non-Departmental - Unincorporated Fund - Other Miscellaneous Payments (09130.573099.272.0000.0000)
\$20,000

Decrease appropriations for the following account by the amount indicated below: Non-Departmental - Unincorporated Fund - Reserve for Appropriation (09130.579002.272.0000.0000) - \$20,000

RECOMMENDATION:

To approve the resolution and authorize the chief executive officer to execute all necessary documents.